

FILED
09-14-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

Appeal No. 2021AP802

ANDREW WAITY, JUDY FERWERDA,
MICHAEL JONES, and, SARA BRINGMAN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

DEVIN LeMAHIEU, in his official capacity, and
ROBIN VOS, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants-Petitioners.

On Appeal From The Dane County Circuit Court
The Honorable Stephen E. Ehlke, Presiding
Dane County Case No. 2021-CV-589

PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

PINES BACH LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
Lester A. Pines, SBN 1016543
Tamara B. Packard, SBN 1023111
Aaron G. Dumas, SBN 1087951
Leslie A. Freehill, SBN 1095620
Beauregard W. Patterson, SBN 1102842
122 W. Washington Ave., Ste. 900
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: 608-251-0101
Facsimile: 608-251-2883

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Introduction and summary of argument	6
II. The contracts at issue unlawfully exceeded the Legislators’ authority under Wis. Stat. § 13.124 to engage counsel other than the Wisconsin Department of Justice.	8
A. Wis. Stat. § 13.124 does not independently authorize the contracts here.	8
B. The Legislators’ attempts to distort and distract from Wis. Stat. § 13.124 are unavailing.....	12
1. Wis. Stat. § 13.124 controls as the most specific statute governing the Speaker and Majority Leader’s hiring of outside counsel.....	12
2. The Legislature’s intent in Section 13.124 was to grant limited new authority to the Speaker and Majority Leader to engage outside counsel.....	14
a. <i>The legislative intent is found in the statute’s plain language.....</i>	15
b. <i>No legislative history supports the Legislators’ theory of legislative intent.....</i>	16

c. No legislative practices show that any statute other than Section 13.124 governs here.....18

III. No other Wisconsin statute or Constitutional provision independently authorized the Legislators to hire outside counsel.19

A. Wis. Stat. § 20.765 does not independently authorize the contracts here.20

B. Wis. Stat. § 16.74 does not provide the Legislators authority to independently enter into the contracts here.25

C. The Wisconsin Constitution does not independently authorize the Legislators to enter into the contracts here. .31

1. *This Court’s doctrine makes clear that independent authorization does not exist.31*

2. *The Legislators attempt to evade this absence of constitutional authority by distorting and misapplying the law.36*

3. *No “historical practices” provide legal support for the contracts.39*

IV. The Court should decline to further comment on the standards for issuing a stay pending appeal.41

IV. Conclusion.....42

CERTIFICATION..... 43

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § (RULE) 809.19(12) AND OF SERVICE..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 520 (cited by <i>Williams</i> , 2012 WI 59 at ¶ 15)	39
<i>Custodian of Records for the LTSB v. State</i> , 2004 WI 65, 272 Wis. 2d 208	32, 33, 34
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	27
<i>Everson v. Lorenz</i> , 2005 WI 51, 280 Wis. 2d 16	1
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI 28, 396 Wis. 2d 231	31
<i>Flynn v. Dep't. of Administration</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1998)	19, 37
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 54, 557 N.W.2d 778 (1997)	11
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706 (per curiam)	37
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karow v. Milwaukee Cty. Civ. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 565, 263 N.W.2d 214 (1978)	27
<i>State ex rel. La Follette v. Stitt</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 358 (1983)	33
<i>League of Women Voters of Wisconsin v. Evers</i> , 2019 WI 75, 387 Wis. 2d 511	33

<i>Martineau v. State Conservation Comm'n,</i> 46 Wis. 2d 443, 175 N.W.2d 206 (1970).....	13
<i>Milwaukee J. Sentinel v. Wisconsin Dep't of Admin.,</i> 2009 WI 79, 319 Wis. 2d 439.....	33
<i>Minneapolis, St. P. & S. S. M. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Wis.,</i> 136 Wis. 146, 116 N.W. 905 (1908).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Moran v. Dep't of Admin.,</i> 103 Wis. 2d 311, 307 N.W.2d 658 (1981).....	21, 22, 30
<i>State ex rel. Ozanne v. Fitzgerald,</i> 2011 WI 43, 334 Wis. 2d 70.....	23
<i>State v. Schwind,</i> 2019 WI 48, 386 Wis. 2d 526.....	39
<i>Seider v. O'Connell,</i> 2000 WI 76, 236 Wis. 2d 211.....	16
<i>Vill. of Slinger v. City of Hartford,</i> 2002 WI App 187, 256 Wis. 2d 859.....	11, 15
<i>State v. Villamil,</i> 2017 WI 74, 377 Wis. 2d 1.....	14
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Samuelson,</i> 131 Wis. 499, 111 N.W. 712 (1907).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 2012 WI 59, 341 Wis. 2d 191.....	39
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. Ch. 4.....	32
Wis. Stat. Ch. 16.....	28, 29
Wis. Stat. § 13.14.....	28
Wis. Stat. § 13.22.....	28
Wis. Stat. § 13.25.....	28

Wis. Stat. § 13.36.....	28
Wis. Stat. § 13.91.....	24
Wis. Stat. § 13.92.....	24
Wis. Stat. § 13.96.....	24, 34
Wis. Stat. § 13.124.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 13.124(1)-(2).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 13.124(1)(b), (2)(b)	9
Wis. Stat. § 13.365.....	16, 25
Wis. Stat. § 16.70(3).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 16.74.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 16.74(1).....	13, 25, 26, 27
Wis. Stat. § 16.74(2).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 16.74(2)(b)	17, 19
Wis. Stat. § 16.74(4).....	6, 30
Wis. Stat. § 20.765.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 20.765(1)(a)	21
Wis. Stat. § 20.765 (1)(a) and (b)	20
Wis. Stat. § 165.08(1).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 165.015(1).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 165.25(6)(a)1	25
Wis. Stat. § 165.25(1m)	25
Wis. Stat. § 802.01(1).....	9

Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2m)	16, 25
Wis. Stat. § 990.001(3).....	9, 10, 11, 12
Other Authorities	
64 Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 4, 5 (1975).....	26
36 Wis. Op. Att’y. Gen. 75, 77 (1947).....	27
Wis. Const. art. VIII, §2.	37
Wis. Const. art. IV, §3.....	32
Wisconsin Legislative Reference Bureau. <i>Redistricting in Wisconsin 2020: the LRB Guidebook</i>	24
